STATE BOARD OF STATIONARY ENGINEERS

BUSINESS MEETING
DATE



April 17, 2012

TIME:



10:00 a.m.

PLACE:


500 N. Calvert Street





3rd Floor Conference Room





Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3651

PRESENT:


Harold Norris, Chairman, Consumer Member





Gregory Restivo, Vice Chairman, Industry Member





Bruce King, Deputy Boiler Inspector




Brian Wodka, Industry Member

ABSENT:


Kevin McLeod, Industry Member

Loretta Johnson, Consumer Member

OTHERS 


Harry Loleas, Commissioner, Occupational and

                                                                     Professional Licensing

Gae Herzberger, Administrative Aide





Sloane Fried Kinstler, Assistant Attorney General





Steven Smitson, O & P Licensing





Greg Denevan, Engineer, U.S. Naval Academy 
CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Norris called the regularly scheduled Board of Stationary Engineers business meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.   
SPECIAL THANKS TO GAE HERZBERGER

Mr. Norris thanked Gae Herzberger for her work on behalf of the board and the residents of Maryland.  He stated that he very much appreciates her hard work and the fact that she has been busy working on the Board’s behalf. 
MINUTES
Motion (I) was made by Mr. Restivo, seconded by Mr. Wodka and unanimously carried to approve the minutes of the March 20, 2012 meeting with corrections.  

OLD BUSINESS:  Proposed Regulation  
The Board discussed the proposed regulation requiring that licensees post a copy of their license near the machinery.  Mr. Smitson will request that PSI provide a sample copy of a license with the individual licensee’s photograph affixed for the Board’s review at next month’s meeting.
NEW BUSINESS
Deputy Commissioner for Occupational and Professional Licensing

Mr. Loleas announced that Erica White will be the new Deputy Commissioner for Occupational and Professional Licensing. Ms. White’s first day will be May 2, 2012.   Ms. White previously served as counsel to the Economic Matters Committee in the House of Delegates so she is very familiar with the Division’s statutes.

Legislative Priorities
Mr. Loleas reminded the Board members to consider whether they want to propose any legislative priorities for the 2013 Legislative Session.  Mr. Loleas requested that the Board select its legislative priorities by the June meeting.  Each board’s legislative proposals will be presented to the Office of the Secretary by August for review.  If accepted as part of the Department’s legislative package, the proposals will be sent to the Governor’s Office by September for review prior to the start of the 2012 General Assembly.   If accepted, the board’s priorities may be presented to the General Assembly as a Department bill.

COMPLAINT COMMITTEE
There were no complaints to be reported.
CORRESPONDENCE
Secretary Alexander Sanchez

Chair Norris received a letter from DLLR Secretary Alexander Sanchez thanking the Board of Stationary Engineers for its efforts to assist Marylanders who may be affected by the closure of the coal plant in Alexandria, Virginia.    Along with Mr. Norris, Board members McLeod and Restivo recently visited the plant and spoke to a group of employees and explained the process for obtaining a stationary engineer license in Maryland.   The Secretary applauded this effort and the Board’s willingness to support DLLR’s daily efforts with respect to employment and workforce issues.

Licensing Requirements and Computerized Monitoring Systems
The Board reviewed three inquires from individuals requesting information regarding licensing requirements for stationary engineers and 24-hour computerized monitoring system.  Staff will respond to these inquiries.  The computerized monitoring system information can be reviewed online at the Board’s webpage.  
JOINT MEETING
Due to scheduling conflicts the joint meeting of the Board and Boiler Board that was scheduled for May 8, 2012, will be rescheduled.  This Board will hold its May meeting as previously scheduled on May 15, 2012.                                                                                                              

STATISTICS

The Board reviewed the examination statistics submitted by PSI for the month of March 2012, and the cumulative statistics.  Below are the examination results:
	Stationary Engineers
	Candidates tested
	Passed
	Failed
	Pass %

	Grade 1 
	8
	3
	5 
	38%

	Grade 2
	2
	0
	2
	0%

	Grade 3
	8
	1
	7
	13%

	Grade 4
	22
	8
	14
	36%

	Grade 4
	7
	3
	4
	43%

	Totals
	47
	15
	32
	32%


The Board agreed that at the May meeting it will review the responses to the voluntary survey that examinees may complete at the end of each exam.
APPLICATION REVIEW
The Board approved 3 applications to take the 1st Grade Stationary Engineers examination.

The Board approved 3 applications to take the 2nd Grade Stationary Engineers examination

The Board approved 5 applications to take the 3rd Grade Stationary Engineers examination.

The Board approved 2 applications to take the 4th Grade Stationary Engineers examination.  

The Board placed in pending 4 applications to take the Stationary Engineers examination in order to request additional information from the applicants.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion (IV) was made by Mr. Wodka, seconded by Mr. Restivo and carried to adjourn the meeting at 11::45 a.m.
_______________________




__________




Harold Norris, Chairman                                                     
Date

_____With Corrections

_____Without Corrections
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